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The Deputy Minister of Exiternal 
Affairs iShri AnU K. Chanda): Ihe
Bhutan Government has inlormed 
the Government of India that it is 
not in favour of the construction of 
this dam. This matter is still under 
consideration.

Shrl Beli Ram Das: Has the Gov<
ernment selected any alternative site 
for this dam?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: This dv>e6
not arise out of this question.

Sbri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: What
are the reasons given by the Bhutan 
Government for not constructing this 
dam?

Shri Anil K. Chanda: They are
not ii4 favour of the construction of 
this dam.

Shri Beli Ram Das: May I know the 
causts why the Bhutan Government 
has refused permission to construct 
this dam?

Mr. Speaker: The question was 
put and answered.

C od LIVER O il

**1320. Shri S. V. L. Narasimham:
Will the Minister of Commerce and 
Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the annual demand for cod-liver 
oil in India;

(b) the number of Government lac- 
tories manufacturing cod-liver oil;

(c) the total quantity manufactured 
in India in the year 1951-52;

(d) whether the product of each 
factory is subjected to analysis;

(e) whether any complaints have 
been received against the quality;

(f) if the answer to part (e) above 
be in the affirmative, what are the 
companies whose product is complain­
ed against; and

(g) what steps have Jbeen taken by 
the Government in the matter?

The Minl.>ter of Commerce and In­
dustry (Shri T. T. KrishnaoKMbaH):
(a) The annual demand is estimated
at about 30,000 gallons. -

(b) There is no factory in the coun­
try manufacturing cod-liver oil.

(c) to (g). Do not arise.
Kumarl Annie Masoarene: May I

know whether there are factories 
manufacturing shark liver oil. which 
is the same as cod-liver oil, in Iidia?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: There
a re  fa c to r ie s  m a n u fa c tu r in g  sh a rk  
liv e r  o il but I d o  n o t  th in k  the Qua­
lity  of th e  p r o d u c t  o r  th e  o r o d u c t  it ­

s e lf  is id e n t ica l w ith  c o d - l iv e r  o il.

Shri Nanadas: What steoa have
Government taken to start cod liver
oil factories in India?

Shri T. T. KrishnamacWkrl: If my
hon. friend would be able to suggest, 
to me that we can do some fishing in 
cod, we can take steps to start facto­
ries.

Shri V. P. Nayar: Arising out of
the answer of the hon. Minister, may 
I know whether Government have 
made any enquiries as to the availa­
bility of cod fish in the Wadge Bank?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: Wadge 
Bank?

Shri V. P. Nayar: That is a very
good fishing ground ofl' the coast of 
Travancore considered to be one of 
the best in the whole world.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am
told there are no prospects ot cod 
fishing near India. Pei^aps iny in­
formation is not accurate enough. The 
hon. Member seems to Know more 
about it. I will take the information 
from liim.

Shri V. P. Nayar: He has given a 
wrong information.
R bvjsbd E stimatbs of H crakud P roject

*1321. Pandit LingaraJ Misra: Will 
the Minister of Irrigatton and Pomr 
be pleased to state whether necessary 
sanction has been accorded to the Esti­
mate. as now revised, of the Hirakud 
Dam Project with a view to pursue the 
programme of construction with vigour 
as suggested by the Advisory Commit­
tee in its Report of March, 1952?

The Minister of Planning and Ir­
rigation and Power (Shri Nanda):
The Government of Orissa ha\'e given 
their approval to the revised estimate  ̂
for Stage I of the Project. This Esti­
mate is now under scrutiny by the 
Hirakud Control Board. As soon as 
the recommendations of the Board are 
received, necessary revised sanction of 
the Government of India will be issued. 
This, however, is not affecting the pro- 
granune of construction v^ ch  is l>eing 
pursued with vi^ur.
S M  T. N. Singh: May I know

whether these revised estimates have 
received the approval of the Govern­

ment of India, including the Finance
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Ministry, before being appro v̂ ed by
the Orissa Government?

Shri Nandai I have stated alread>̂  
fhat the Orissa Government has given
its approval but the Contro) Board is
going to look into the esumaies minu­
tely. After that, the Government of
India will take notice of it.

Shri T. N. Siu^ht May I know if
administrative sanction has been given
by the appropriate Government of
India authorities in this matter?

Shri Nanda* Originally the Gov­
ernment of India has given that.

Shri T. N, Singh: I want to fcnow 
about the revised estimates.

Shri Nanda: For revised estimates
I have Riven the facts. The Orissa
Government has given the approval.
The Control Board is looking into it 
and that will be done in the course of
the next few days and immediately the
Government of India wiU take up.

Shri T. N, SiBgh: Has the Minis­
ter consulted the Finance Ministry of
the Central Government?

Shri Nanda: The Finance Minis­
try and all the Ministries concerned,
originally have given their approva>

Mr. Speaker: The question is with
reference to revised estimates.

Shri Nanda: About the question
of the revised estimates, general ap­
proval has been given that the work
should go on but the revised estimate
has not received the approval of the
Government r>t India idr the reason
that it has not yet reached the Gov­
ernment.

Shri Lokenath Mlshra: Who con­
stitutes the Board?

Shri Nanda: The Chief Minister
of Orissa and some officers.

COMVUIRUAL OURQBS ON COAL

Shri IL P. SlBlia: WiU ibe
Minister of Production be pleased to
state:

 ̂ (a) whether it is a fact that Govern­
ment have abolished or are contemp­
lating to abolish > the commercial
charges on coal in order to faeflitate
the export of coal to foreign markets;
and

(b) at what rate the surcbarfes work
out per ton?

The MiBifitcr ^  Protfnction XSbri 
K. C. Reddy): (a) The commercial
charges on coal export to Pakistan

have been abolished from the
March, 1953. The question of aboli­
tion as a general issue is sepnrately
under examination.

(b) The commercial charges vary
from country to country. A state­
ment is laid on the table of the House
showing the additional charges per ton 
in respect of each country. [S^c Ap­
pendix IX, annexure No. 12.)

Shri K* P. Shiha: Is it a fact that
we lose about a crore of rupees per
year under this agreement?

Shri K. C. Reddy; Due to the £*bo- 
lition of commercial charges on Ci>al 
export to Pakistan, il is true the re­
venue will be affected to the extent of
about a crore of rupees.

Shri K. P. Sinha: Is it q fact that
this agreement was entered into in 
the hope of having a long-term agree­
ment on this i-ubject?

Shri K. C. neddy: I do not know
about the period of the agreement. It
is a question to be directed to my
hon. friend, the Minister for Com­
merce and Industry.

Shri M  S. Qarupadaswamy: What
are the reasons for not following a 
uniform policy with regard to com­
mercial charges? Why does it vary
from country to country?

Shri K. C. Reddy: We have to
take into consideration the amount of
charge that the country could bear in 
the light of imports by those countries
from other countries. We have also
to take into consideration the com­
petitive prices prevailing in those
countries. We cannot nave a uni­
form commercial charge for exports
to all countries.

I m por t  D utibs in  F iji

«1324. Shri C. R. Chowdary: Will the 
Minister of Conmeree and liidiialrjr be
pleaaed to refer to the answer given to
the Starred Question No. 1058 asked
on 28th March, 195S and state:

(a) whether Government have any
information as to whether Fiji has got
import duties called ‘‘Standard** and
‘‘Preferential” ; and

(b) whether we have our Trade
Commissioner in Fiji?

The Miaisler of Conuneroe' and In- 
dustrv (Shri T. T. Kriihnanachari);
(a) The required information is being
collected and will be placed before
the House when available.

b̂) There ij no commercial repre­
sentative in Fiji but our Commissioner
in Fiji looks after our trade interests.




